In accordance with
Ruie 6.28 of the Ll Q 1 4
insclvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e toearae Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insclvency Act 1986. | n CVL

W

Companies House

Mg

24/05/2017

#24
COMPANIES HOuse °

Company details

Company number | 0 EH’?FWEW

<+ Filling in this form

Company name in full 1Brecon Electrical Contracting

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

| Services Limited

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Kate Elizabeth
Surname Breese
Liquidator's address
Building name/number | Oxford Chambers
Street | Oxford Road
|
Post town [ Guiseley
County/Region I Leeds
Postcode [Lfsl2fof [ofalT
Country
n Liquidator's name @
Ful forename(s) 03:: ;:EIsi g:citc:::‘,t:: tell us about
Surname another liquidator,
Liquidator's address @
Building namefnumber | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liguidator.
Post town I
County/Region |
postcode rrrrrrr
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

1 attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianawe |
X X
Signature date 4 E_ |-b_ I? PZ—WWIT;

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

<™ Mark Chapman [ Where to send
comean st \Nalsh Taylor You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Pddress
Oxford Chambers The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Oxford Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
[™" Guiseley
[Cnumymeglon Leeds
Posicode
o ’T I_S_I? ’_O_I_—I—Q‘W\—(T ﬂ Further information
- For further information please see the guidance notes
’ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
. or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
[ 0871 2228308 1 P ’
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Brecon Electrical Contracting Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 10of 2

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

Statement From 21/11/2016 From 22/11/2011
of Affairs To 19/05/2017 To 19/05/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
22,315.10 Cash at Bank NIL 22,315.24
500.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 550.00
12,100.00 Cash held in client account NIL 12,100.00
300.00 Stock NIL 300.00
4,209.00 Retentions NIL NIL
8,268.00 Book Debts NIL 790.80
Insurance Refund NIL 322.28
Bank Interest Gross NIL 39.08
NIL 36,417.20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 148.00
Preparation of S. of A. (0.02) 10,000.00
Liquidators Fees 0.02 23,759.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 24.00
Assistance Fee NIL 1,000.00
Agents Fees NIL 800.00
Corporation Tax NIL 6.54
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL 11.00
Postage (Cat1) - no VAT NIL 32.61
Stationery (Cat2) with VAT NIL 162.80
Storage Costs NIL 191.04
Statutory Advenrtising NIL 257.22
Irrecoverable VAT (25.03) 24.99
25.03 (36,417.20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,812.81) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(15,326.35} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(65,542.68) Employees NIL NIL
(11,954.00) Directors NIL NIL
(11,623.90} H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(2,910.19) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00}) Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(64,577.83) 25.03 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

19 May 2017 14:34



Brecon Electrical Contracting Services Limited

(In Liquidation})

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 November 2011 To 19 May 2017

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
22,315.10 Cash at Bank 22,315.24
500.00 Fumniture & Equipment 550.00
12,100.00 Cash held in client account 12,100.00
300.00 Stock 300.00
8,268.00 Book Debts 790.60
Insurance Refund 322.28
Bank Interest Gross 39.08
36,417.20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 148.00
Preparation of S. of A. 10,000.00
Liquidators Fees 23,759.00
Office Holders Expenses 24.00
Assistance Fee 1,000.00
Agents Fees 800.00
Corporation Tax 6.54
Telephone Telex & Fax 11.00
Postage (Cat1) - no VAT 32.61
Stationery (Cat2) with VAT 162.80
Storage Costs 191.04
Statutory Advertising 257.22
Irrecoverable VAT 24.99
{36,417.20)
(64,577.83) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

e

Kate Elizabeth Breese
Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver 5.02 19 May 2017 13:23

Page 2 of 2



Brecon Electrical Contracting
Services Limited - In
Liquidation

Company No: 02967069

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors

Pursuant to $106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
19 May 2017

Registered Office
Waish Taylor
Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road
Guiseley
Leeds
LS20 9AT



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

6 Conclusion

ENCLOSURES

A Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 21 November 2016 to 19 May 2017 {and

the Liquidation as a whole)

B Time Analysis for the period 21 November 2016 to 19 May 2017 (and the Liquidation as a

whole)

C Liguidator's Disbursements and Expenses

D Minutes of Final Meeting of Members and Creditors

E Creditors’ Guide to Fees & Walsh Taylor's Charging and Disbursement Rates

1 Introduction

1.1 I am writing to provide creditors with my Final Report on the progress in the liquidation of
Brecon Electrical Contracting Services Limited (the Company). | am obliged by Statute to
send this report to all known creditors of the Company and to file a copy of it at Companies
House. | was appointed Liquidator of the Company at meeting of members and creditors
held on 22 November 2011.

1.2 The following narrative commentary is provided in order to assist creditors in understanding
the fees and expenses estimates and my approach to this assignment during the period
under report.

1.3 | enclose at Appendix A an account of the Liquidator's Receipts and Payments for the year

ended 19 May 2017, with a comparison to the Director's Statement of Affairs values.



2.1

22

2.3

25

26

Realisation of Assets

The Company’s assets were shown by the Director in their estimated statement of affairs as
at 22 November 2011 to be

Asset Type Book Value £ Estimated to Realise £
Cash at Bank £22.315.10 £22,315.10

Furniture & Equipment £554.00 £500.00

Cash in Client Account £12,100.00 £12,100.00

Stock £500.00 £300.00

Retentions £5,613.00 £4,209.00

Book Debts £11,025.00 £8,268.00

The monies received in respect of Cash Held in Client Account represent proceeds from the
sale of the Company’s Motor Vehicles following a valuation by Michael Steel & Co ("MSC").
The sale of the vehicles was concluded prior to my appointment and the consideration paid
was transferred to the estate account on my appointment.

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), as the
sale was to one of the Directors and Shareholders | can confirm the following:

Date of Asset Involved and Nature
Transaction of Transaction Consideration Paid and Date Sold To  Relationship
15/11111 Furniture & Equipment £550.00 on 01/12/11 Stewart | Director and
Heir Shareholder
Stock £300.00 on 01/12/11
Total Consideration £850.00 on 01/12/11

A sale of the Company's Furniture & Equipment and Stock was agreed upon my
appointment for the total sum of £850.00 plus VAT tfo the Director, Stewart Heir. The
Furniture & Egquipment and Stock were vaiued on 26 October 2011 by MSC who have
confirmed to me that they hold adequate professional indemnity insurance in this regard, for
the respective sums of £550.00 and £300.00. Payment was received in full on 01 December
2011. | am satisfied that this transaction represented the most expedient way to recover the
value for these assets and provided the best financial outcome for creditors.

The sum of £790.60 has been collected in respect of the Book Debts. As advised in my last
progress report, the majority of Bock Debts had been paid prior to my appointment and it
was deemed as not commercially viable to pursue the remaining debts due to lack of
information submitted in regards to the disputed debts.

The sum of £322.28 was received in respect of an Insurance Refund.



27

2.8

2.9

210

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

42

43

Funds received have been placed into an interest bearing account and to date the sum of
£39.08 has been received in respect of Gross Bank Interest

There have been no realisations in respect of the Retentions as these debts were either
disputed or required additional work to fulfil contracts which were offset against the amounts
owed.

The sum of £22,315.24 was received in respect of Cash at Bank following the closure of the
Company's bank account.

Total asset realistions in the Liquidation are £36,417.20, this concludes the matter of asset
realisations.

Case Strategy

My overall strategy for the liquidation was to realise the Company’s assets as expeditiously
as possible (which work also includes carrying out investigations to ensure that all valuable
assets have been identified). As explained below, this part of my work is completed. Should
sufficient assets be realised (after providing for liquidation costs) my strategy would then be
to agree creditors’ claims and distribute the net liquidation funds as soon as possible.

It is how clear, all assets having been realised, that there will be no dividend for any class of
creditor in the liquidation. Format Notice to this effect was given in my previous report.

No non-statutory reports have been issued by the Liquidator to any person.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a
report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to The Department for Business,
innovation and Skills (BIS). As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents,

| also have a duty to investigate the extent of the Company’s assets including potential
claims against third parties including the Director, and to report my findings, subject to
considerations of privilege and confidentiality and whether those investigations and/or any
potential litigation might be compromised.

The preliminary assessment of the conduct of the Company's affairs prior to winding up did
not reveal any further matters that it was in the interest of creditors for the Liquidator to



5.1

5.1

52

53

5.4

6.1

6.2

pursue. Accordingly | am not conducting or proposing to conduct any further, more detailed
investigations.

Creditors
Secured Creditors and the Prescribed Part
There are no secured creditors in this liquidation and accordingly the Prescribed Part
provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply to the Company.
Preferential Creditors
) have received one preferential claim in the sum of £5,637.35 from the National Insurance
Fund in respect of employees’ arrears of wages and holiday pay.
Unsecured Creditors

The Liquidator has received claims totalling £133,696.77 from 15 creditors. | have yet to
receive claims from 9 creditors whose debts total £81,315.58 as per the Director's Statement
of Affairs.

Notice of no dividend

All asgets have been realised and will be utilised fully in contributing towards defraying the
administrative costs of the liquidation.

Accordingly, Formal Notice was given in my previous progress report in accordance with
Rule 11.7 that no funds are expected to become available to enable any form of distribution
to be made to any form of creditor.

Liquidator’s Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses
Basis of the Liguidator's remuneration

At the initial meeting of creditors held pursuant to Section 8 of the Act on 22 November
2011 it was resolved that the Liquidator would be remunerated by reference to the time
properly spent in dealing with this matter at Walsh Taylor's standard charging rates, and that
her disbursements would be drawn in accordance with Walsh Taylor's standard tariff (see
Appendix E).

Walsh Taylor's charging out rates have also increased slightly from 01 February 2016, as
per the enclosed schedule (Appendix E}.

Remuneration charged and disbursements incurred.



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.1

6.12

71

During the period of this report, the Liquidator's post liquidation time costs total £2,100.00, in
respect of 11.40 hours, at an average hourly rate of £184.21.

In aggregate, the Liquidator's post liquidation time costs as at 19 May 2017, total
£31,530.00, in respect of 178.70 hours at an average hourly rate of £176.44.

Disbursements incurred are summarised at Appendix C.
Remuneration and disbursements drawn

As at the date of this report the sum of £23,759.00 has been drawn by way of Liquidator's
remuneration.

Details of disbursements drawn are set out in Appendix C

Liquidation expenses charged and drawn

Details of the costs incurred and paid by the Liquidator in relation to liguidation expenses are
also attached at Appendix C.

| have been assisted in the performance of my duties by a Case Manager, a Case
Administrator and by Support Staff, who have had the day to day conduct of it and who have
helped me to ensure that work done was carried out at the appropriate grade, having regard
to its complexity. | have not used any sub-contractors on this case.

| comment specifically that at the first meeting of creditors held on 22 November 2011 it was
resolved that the fees and disbursements of Waish Taylor for assisting the Directors in
convening the statutory meetings to place the Company into liquidation and for assistance in
preparing the Statement of Affairs would be a set fee of £10,000.00 plus VAT, to be paid out
of the assets of the Company, together with disbursements incurred.

The sum of £10,000.00 has been drawn in this respect.

Creditors' Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors’ Rights

If you require any further information with respect to a Liquidator's remuneration,
disbursements and expenses, please see Appendix E. This document also ncludes a
statement of creditors’ rights.

Conclusion

All asset realisations and investigations have now concluded, accordingly the above case is
now closed.



7.2 If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at the above
address.

Yours faithfully

K

Kate Elizabeth Breese
Liquidator
Enc



Brecon Electrical Contracting Services Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 21/11/2016 From 22/11/2011
of affairs To 19/05/2017 To 19/05/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank 22,315.10 0.00 22.315.24
Furniture & Equipment 500.00 0.00 550.00
Cash held in client account 12,100.00 0.00 12,100.00
Stock 300.00 0.00 300.00
Retentions 4,209.00 NIL NIL
Beok Debts 8,268.00 0.00 790.60
Insurance Refund 0.00 322.28
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 39.08
Preparation of S. of A. 0.02 (10,000.00)
irrecoverabie VAT 25.03 {24.99)
25.05 26,392.21
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 148.00
Preparation of S. of A. (0.02) 10,000.00
Liquidators Fees 0.02 23,759.00
QOffice Holders Expenses 0.00 24.00
Assistance Fee 0.00 1,000.00
Agents Fees 0.00 800.00
Corporation Tax 0.00 6.54
Telephone Telex & Fax 0.00 11.00
Postage (Cat1) - no VAT 0.00 32.61
Stationery (Cat2) with VAT 0.00 162.80
Storage Costs 0.00 191.04
Statutory Advertising 0.00 257.22
Irrecoverable VAT (25.03) 24.99
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (4,812.81) NIL NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors (15,326.35) NIL NIL
Employees (65,542.68) NIL NIL
Directors (11,954.00) NIL NIL
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT (11,623.90) NIL NIL
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE (2,910.19) NIL NiL.
Ordinary Shareholders {100.00) NIL NIL
(25.03) 36,417.20
Net Receipts/(Payments) 50.08 {10,024.99)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable 25.00 7,244.79
Bank Currant a/c 0.03 0.00
Vat Payable 0.00 {170.00)
Vat Control Account 0.00 (7.074.79)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

19 May 2017 0917



Brecon Electrical Contracting Services Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 21/11/2016 From 22/11/2011

of affairs To 19/05/2017 To 19/05/2017
£ £ £
25.03 0.00

Page 2 of 2 iPS SQL Ver, 5.04 19 May 2017 09 18



LL'60 21L0Z ABIN 6L

Fi-10-G 1 UOISIaA

ZJo | abeg

TL9LSTH pellR}) SIUSLLILSINGSI] [EI0L

09295, PaWR[) 5984 FEIOL
1418 00°004'T oF'LL 0o'0 066 000 00’0 0§’ SINOH PIOL
000 0G0 000 [e]4] 000 000 000 000 Bupesy
000 000 0o 000 00C 000 600 000 $1985Y J0 uoilesiEey
000 000 0o 000 [ve]0] 000 000 000 suonetiiseu)
00081 000LL'L 059 0o 059 000 000 ooo sioppal)
000 000 000 000 000 00D 000 000 Jsiyser)
000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 sieljel Jyoeds Bse
08 681 00 026 [ 000 ove 000 000 [ =31 BuniLield g Uwpy
{3} sy #ms poddng SRUOISSAOId
Aunoy eBmeay {3} 130D iy RINOH WOy 1eysen B sILvISIISY Jojueg o0 Jabeuen sauued UORIUN JIOM JO UOREILISSRID

LL0Z/S0/BL 101 GLOZ/LL/LZ ‘WOl
150d 9po3 walod
pawWI) S80IAISS BUKDBAUOD |EDNIDAIT UCDALG - Z0DDIME

Arewwng 3509 '8 swil 6dIS - Anug auny



Li60 L1L0Z AeW 61

P1-10-G1 UCISIaA

€ jo | abeg

TLBLE'TL pawIR|D SIUHLBRINGSI] [B10)

09°295'L pelurel) sead (0]
oll O0'0EG'LE [1F&: 758 ore 0628 000 DL'§S ez SHNOH [eI0L
00 081 00 g 41] 000 oEo 000 o000 Qoo Buipes
L1 6LE 05 0LE'Z 0621 000 060 oo oozt 0g0 @SSy JO LUohesI[Bey
AL 08E 05 ¥89'Z 06l 000 052 000 00zt oro suoneBiseau
£i 78y mzzz 172 AN aaq aLe ma Qe e UNDALY
Zl €9l 0sviL's ov St ore 09 gz 000 0L0 0Lz IBSB])
000 oo 000 000 [ e]e] 000 009 000 sJele psedg ese)
25 61 05 06%'al 00 £01 000 06 95 0o 0z 22 068l Buiuue|d ‘g uwpy
(3) sen Weyg uoddng SRUO|SSBI0Id
Aunoy ebeeny (3) 3800 ey ®INoH [w30) RHUSRD 2 UBsSISTY J0JUGS JOIRO Jebeuepy Joupeyg UOHIUN SPOM JO LONRIISSR|D

210Z/50/61 0L
1S0d #poD peloid

pajwr seomag Bunoenues [eaudal3 ucoalg - Zo003Hg

Arewwing 1s09 @ swi] 6dIS - Aju3 st



Brecon Electrical Contracting Services Limited

in Liquidation

Liquidator's disbursements and expenses to 19 May 2017

Disbursements incurred and paid

Category 1

Insolvency bond
Postage
Petitioning costs
Advertising

Category 2

Case Set Up Fee (Office Holder Expenses)

Sending fax

Company Search (Office Holder Expenses)

Misc Expenses
Storage
Photocopying

Expenses incurred and paid

Expense

Pre liquidation fees
Pre liquidation disbs
Statutory advertising
Bonding

Storage

Assistance fee
Agents fee

Pre liquidation fees
Assistance fee
Agents fee

Paid to

Walsh Taylor
Walsh Taylor
Courts Advertising
Marsh Limited
Walsh Taylor
Appleton Dale
Michael Steel & Co

Appendix C

Incurred Unpaid Written off Paid
£ £ £ £
148.00 0.00 0.00 148.00
118.13 0.00 85.52 32.61
0.15 0.00 0.15 0.00
257.22 0.00 0.00 257.22
523.50 0.00 85.67 437.83
20.00 0.00 0.00 20.00
11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00
4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
42.88 0.00 12.48 30.40
369.60 0.00 178.56 191.04
196.85 0.00 34.05 162.80
644.33 0.00 225.09 419.24
Basis of payment
Approved by creditors on 22 November 2011
Approved by creditors on 22 November 2011
Statutory payment - set tariff
Premium
40p per box per week
Approved by creditors on 22 Novernber 2011
Set fee of £800
Incurred Unpaid Written off Paid
£ £ £ £
10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00
11,800.00 0.00 0.00 11,800.00




MINUTES OF FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS OF
BRECON ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONVENED PURSUANT TO S106 INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

HELD AT WALSH TAYLOR, OXFORD CHAMBERS
OXFORD ROAD

GUISELEY

LEEDS

LS20 9AT

ON 19 MAY 2017

AT 10:00 A.M.

Present: Kate Breese of Walsh Taylor - Chairman

In Attendance:

Kate Elizabeth Breese, Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley,Leeds,LS20 9AT
Formal business:

There were no members represented in person or by proxy at the meeting and
accordingly there was no quorum.

Accordingly the following resolutions were deemed to have been passed:
a) To accept the liquidator's final report and account;

b} To approve the liquidator's release from office.

DATED 19 May 2017

@

Chairman

CvL1318



MINUTES OF FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS OF
BRECON ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONVENED PURSUANT TO S$106 INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

HELD AT WALSH TAYLOR, OXFORD CHAMBERS
OXFORD ROAD

GUISELEY

LEEDS

LS20 9AT

ON 18 MAY 2017

AT 10:15 A.M.

Present: Kate Breese of Walsh Taylor - Chairman

In Attendance:
Kate Elizabeth Breese, Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AT

Formal business:

There were no creditors represented in person or by proxy at the meeting and
accordingly there was no quorum.

Accordingly the following resolutions were deemed to have been passed:
a) To accept the liquidator’s final report and account;

b} To approve the liguidator's release from office.

DATED 19 May 2017

w Chairman

CVL1319



'SBgnp 14 ‘JN0 PBLIED
asgy 0] 1o 'jno Buiues sq o} uieedde JGlEpINb 34 YDIUM LM SSEUGAIDAYS Bl -
AOUSAIOSUI DU YIM LUOIDAULGD
ul Jojepinbi| 8y U sje} yoym seuBap o pupj [euondeoxa ue jo Appgsuodsa) Aue
‘ases ay) Jo (eSWuBLRo Jo) Apxadwoc eyl =

"signew Bumaoyo) ey) o) prefias
aAByY |{BYS BENIULICD BY) uoISKep S)) 1 Bulaue u eyl sAes 2z 9Ny padde
#q o} sefigjuecied 1o afejuaed ay) BULLIGISP 0] BBNMLLLIOD ByY) 10y 51 )1 “elieuaalad
B S POXU $) |} SUBUAN Py 90 0) S1 UONEISLNWAI B} 'SBSEq JO UOTIBUIWDD JO ‘Saseq
833U1 JO Uoiym LD SulWsHep 0) (auo 91 aiey) ) esyiuwes uotepinby By Joj S1 )

LORRIBUNLISS 31} SEX) OLA

‘paunaul ‘aq o} e sue Jo 'aq |Im
sJapisuca ey sesuadxa ay) JO SIEIBP SIONPAX Byl SALB SNt JojlEpInb)| 8y) ‘Uolppe U

reacudde yons oS 0] AIRSSSI0U 9q M ) SUOSERI BY)  *

PUE S9Ny ay) Jepun eacdde
Jeyuny 10 [eacudde ¥aas 0] AESS00U aq ||Im )| sejedojue Jojepinbly 8 Jeyiaym .
@ye) 1M oM [eyY) Jo ped yoee sepedionue joepinbij Bl awg By .

“yom ey Jo yed
yowe Joj afieyd of esodoud Yeis 1y pue JojepInk)) 8y} Sjed Jo ajel Aunoy 3y} e
‘ayepepun 0} esodoud Yris siy pue Jojepinbiy 3y} YoM ByY) JO SEEIOP  *

— sByeds Jey) SjELLUISS LBJLM & 51 8jBWINSa
539}V ,SIEWNSE 539y, € JO ULOJ BY) Ul UONBULIOJUI PEHIBISD LW Stoppa oy apiaud
¥SJ) 1SNLY 24 "SISO SN L0 PASEq LIONEIGUNILBY aYe) 0) sasodoud Jojepinbi| ey auaypy

802 QW) UO PESEG 9 O] UORRIGUNLIAS ISUM SHRWINSS S84

‘Mojod) pelje|dxa SE * 81BUHISS S88), B JO WIOJ UL Ul UD{IELLLIONN PB|E18p low apiaosd
1SNW BY 'SiSRQ JS0D ALY B UD UORRIBUMUBS SIY JO I8 JO ped Aue aye o) sesodosd
JS0JEPINDI} SUY1 SISYM 'JOABMOH, "PALINU| '8q 0] Aadi] 1B J0 'aq W SJAPISUGD 8y
sesuadxe ey) pue 'ayepapun o} sesodoud JOJEPINDY Y} J0M 8L} JO SHEIeP SJoPPaRD
oy} anf 1SNty Jojepinbl] 8y ‘UONBISUNLLAY JO SISBG AU JO UONRUILSIBD i) Of J0U 4

1802 W} LO POSEY JOU UOHEISUNIAS AIMIM LIORULIOL| 8OURAPY

JolepIni Ayl Ag euop shuiy) Jusselp 1oj pesn eq Aew sebeueued
waseup ‘abeusiiod B se paxy S UojeIsuUNWAl B} SUBUAN Jojepinby
ay} Aq auop sbuly juesawip lop pesn aq Amw Seseq Juaeyp pue
'UOHEIBUMLBE U} XI§ O} pasn eq Aew SeSEq 8S6Yj jO uDjeuIquoD Auy

unowejeseSse .
20 ‘uogepinby ey ui Buisue siapew o)

Bujpueye ul Yeis S|y pue Jojepinbij oyl Aq uonb Apadaud awin sy o) soueiaiel A -
‘wog

10 paINGLISIP 10 PESIIERU GUE UDIYM SIBSSE B Jo anjes ay) jo abeusued e se e

pexy aq ||EYS UDHIEsBUNWGI BYL 1Byl BlelS $ajy 9tL "GR&| Se[ny ADuanosu sl
J0G4Z1'F— LZ] ¥ SBIMY Wi Jno oS €1 uoijRIeUNWA SJopepinby ey Buxy Joj siseq syt

sseg
uopwIsuNWal s soiepinby ayy Bupny
588} 5,J0jepinbi) 3y} JO [9AR] AR PuE

fouaaposul ey jo sseuBoud By SSNOSIP pue JONUOW 0] BBIWIWED By} Jo) Apunpoddo
ue saplaoid Siy| "BSMISUIO SIOIIP SBRILILICD 8y Bsajun 'uojiepinbi au) jo ssaubosd

124

134

Zr

By} UO StpuoW g AIBAD |§es B seILWOD ey} o) Wodal 0} painbau s sojepinby
DU VD PlUY 0] SPIBU A4 $HPDSR JOIEPINDY BUL UBUM 1O *SSTULLHLICD SN} JO JSqUIStL
e Ag pajsenbas usym Jo ‘sepunuca auyj Aq peaule salep peypads (e Jayua pay
aq 1snw sBugasw uanbasqng pue '(19)e) 51 Jey) ¢ wewwodde siy J0) JuBWYSIGE]S
SIl JO Sy3aM 9 WM SAPWMICD 9y Jo Buheew jsuy syl §eo smu solepinby By)

sapwwcd worepmby ey se Buiaq w anuuos
W uogensiuupe 2y o sasodind oy 10} paysSIqe}SE SBRIUWOD AUE UOHEASIILPE
ue uo AsjeIpewus SMOjI0} uonepinby B aUauMm $3ses W nq ‘lojepinbl ay sjucdde
yoigm BuRasw gro)pass ay) 18 peysigeise AIENSD 51 SRS By ] 333) S J0jepinki|
ayy saoudde pue ucnepinb B JO IINPLUOD BU) JOJILCW D} 'SIIQUWAY G JO Wmuixew
B pui £ Jo WUl B YM ‘eeiiiuwod uogepinbi ey pejies sapwuwoo e Juodde
0} lybu ayy aney sioppa ay (Aosindwon 1o Aeunjoa Jeysym) uoyepinby e u)

saNHWWod uogepnby sy

TAD E W Jolepinby
se pe fuanbasqns osie Aew JojeasuEwpe uy sojepinby swosag jou saop Joaaodl
oW a4yl S8SED Yons U] Jojepinbi| sE PR O J0jENSKIWPE Jeulo) eyt wodde Aew
UNOD 8yl UCIEASIUNLPE Ue U0 Alalepaluiul Smojjo) uogepinby Alosindwoo B auatps

Jojepinbi|
sUletua) Jonadas jenyo eyl pejuiodde jou st Jsuonioesd AJUIAIOSUL ue AIBLAN
ajeyg jo AlBjaes 8y Jo Jeysq uo esues Aouanjosul aul Aq Anoanp Jo asodind sy
1] pAuBALIOS S1oppal Jo Bunsew B 1B 1eyue ‘Janeoal |epo ey jo soeid w Joepinby
se [oB 0} pejuiodde aqg Ajensn jw Jeuopnoead AOUBAIOSUE LB $125SE Jueoyubls aie
aueyl awayan  Japuo dn-Buipum aup jo Bupjew sy} uo AiEpawwi Jolepinby sawaaag
18AIB081 [BIDI0 9y} 'Sucliepinby Alosindwon JSow Ul SRS ASURAjosY| ay) 0)
Bubuojag [B1oYj0 Ue pue PNoD 8y} JO JS0N0 LB S118A18081 |EDWO SU1  J3MBI) [EKHIO
Ay payed feyo ue Aq ng Jeuoiiorid Asuanosw Ue Ag Jou peutopad Aeiput ‘sased
Jsoi L ‘s Jojepinke) Jo LOROUNY 2y ‘puey JeUso sy uo ucgepnby Aosindwoo By

SI0)IpRsS Jo Bugasw 11y syt 1B Jopepinb)) sy jo uawiwodde ay) uo 8j0A LD SIO)pAID
ay; pue noybnouyy Joyepinb)) se soe Jauoipoeld Asuaaosw ue uoiepnbi) jo edi siy)
uy “(JAD. 0} pajeinaigqe usYD) uonepinby AEIUNOA SI0UpaID B pajleD Si ucliepinbi|
ABJUNMOA JUSAJOSUN Uy "OM} BY} JO UCWIWOD Suow 2y 5t uoieminb) Agjunjop

"HNGS A} JO 8pJ0 AQ PSINIASUI 51 ) Uetm ‘AI0S|NALI0D 10 'SIBpIYRIBYS
8y jo uognjosar Ag painnsul sty usym "AIiN|oA iR 3q ABw uogepinby “Ajuoud
1o Jepuo pequosaid e ui spaesox By Jo waNNgLSIP BU) PUB SI9SSE S JO UOReSNE
oy Buyeiua sueye s Auedwoo e jo dn Bupum Lo ay s uonepinbi] aunpaaad
Fouanpsul apesodion jo adf)y uowwed jsow eyt st (dn Buipuwa, 1o) uonepinbyy

asnpedosd uopepinby

SAISSE0XD 84 0} JapIsuod Ao asoy) abusyeys
puk Jorepinky) ey AQ paunou) sasusadxs JNOGEe LONBULLIOJ §88s UBD SIDPPAID MOY pue
paxy aUe Saa) YoM UC siseq ey) suie|dxe ‘saa) JOIUOW pue aacdde o) sjyBu say)
10 aieme g soppao diay o pepusiul 81 apinb sy “saey saoepnbi sy jo Siseq
sl x| 0} sioppass toj swsiveysaw Bupwod Aq jseseu sy seswbooar umersiBal
fousmosw Syl iolepinblp se pe o} pejuodde seuojpoeid fousacsw By jo
uonelaunWal ay) Jenaiped Ul pue ‘SIS00 JO [SAS] AU W IS aND B aARy alojalay)
'S)asse Bl JO JN0 S]GAp JISY] JO SIS JAACORU 0} adoy OuM ‘SIOHPAR Y SIRSSe
53140 0o pred aue sBupseasod ey Jo 51500 s uogepinby o saofl Auedwoo B UBUAA

uopanposv)
SI1YM ONV ONVION3

$334 ,S40LVAINDI OL 3AIND SHOLKAIHD V

ZE

Ve

vT

x4

iz

1 X4



safuel) BouRUy pue UoEraIdap
‘Bjuan wBwdinbd pue o0 SE YONS SIS0 pESLUSAD Diseq Jo AleAcded e
‘uoiielsunwat s jolepinbi au o} [eucHIppE IEYD JO 98] UDIENSIULUDE UE -
‘uoijeleuniuas Jo abejuesuad e se pajeinojes aey e -

sjueWBSINGSIP se ajgiserused Jou ase Bumojios syl

paoejdal s Jojepinb)) oL sJeyMm JC ‘palinbay

16U §) UOJJRIBUNLIAI Jo SiSEq 8L Jo |eacidde Jeypny asaym juswiuicdde jenjuanbes

B Ui pESN 84 0} anuguoa Apw siseq yey) 'sjuswesingsip Z lobajed o siseq oy

10 |eacxdde peuelqo sey Jotepinbl ey §l spew Buisg s) sfueyo auw) YpIyM Lo siseq
ay} 1500 jo AoBejes yore Jo) 'uieidxe pinoys Jojepinby au ‘eacudde Bunaas ueyn

sI158q SlgeLOse
pue ladoud e uc uogepnbl syl 0} PSIEDOIE @ UED JBUY} PUB 'LLY IR} JO
Jojepinby ay) Aq paunow 8q Aeil JeU) 51500 PAJEDOHE JO Pareys Bpnpul Aew Asy)
Aued pay Juepuadepul ue 0} JuawAled e o} jou Ing vogepinby 2y} O} MqRIBAL
Ajoaup aue Jey) S1S00 BuB @Say] Sjuswesingsip Z Aobeje;) sesuadxe saulo
Aue se Aew BUres BYJ L WaY] INoge UCRBULIO)N 8sopsip o) pauedaid ag pinoys
aojepinby ayy ybBnoyie ‘jeacsdde Joud noym UMBID 8q UED SIUBLISSINGSIP
| AioBejes uonepinbi| By] 0} BiqEIE)A) APPEUp BINHpuadie JYads S1 auBL() BIBLM
saped py uspuadapu 0) sjuswAed ae osay) sieelwasingsip | obolen .

:sauofielen om olul jiey
Ji LOIEPINDI| 8L YRM LIOKDIBLUOD LI Jojepinbi} ay) D) pesINquIia) PUB AQ JBLU S)S00

fJusWBRING K]

uosueduios Joj papiaoid aq pinoys Anoe yoes Joj palieys sjsoo ey

J0 (s91es J0) aje) obesoae pue SINoY |ENE oy} 'sioypa o) Bullodas Auanbesqns
UBUAA 98} POJEWNSS B O RadSAL LT PRIINDUCD 34 0] Pajedinue g SINDE 1eym
aquosep Aeelo pinoys ejewijse ay) sisenbau s ojepinby ay) jo sseusigeLOses)
ay) roqe Juswafipni peuuoju) ue BuNEW Apoq Jeuy) BJBYIDE] O] BLulj Jusiyns

w uoneusojul 1ey; Aiddng pmoys Jojepinbn aug 'srewnsa aa; e Suipiaoud usus

suodad Juanbasqns pue sarewnsa aa4

USHELFPUN 3q M sajedianue Jojepinbi] Byl JRY] JJ0M B JO LIRSy
ajqeuoseas pue Jie) e aanpaid ©) pajoadxa 81 pajsanbal siseq ayl Aym uiejdxa pinoys
Jozepinbyl ey} ‘Jybnos si siseq afiejuansad e 1o Junole pax) e Joj leacsdde uaum

uoneIaunLal 51y jo siseq ay) 1o} jeacsdde Bunjaas uaym sioppaa o winja: Ayl al)
Jo uoyeaiput ue apiaoid pinoys Jojepinbif ay) 'os op o} [eonaeld s1 1 alaypy palddns
uoneuLoul esuswinu Aue poddns o) papiaold ag pinoys suoneuejdxa aaneuep
sanss! Aay asau) jo Huipueissapun Jo AjueD sajelioe) yoiym Aem e U 0s Op piNous
Jojepinbi| ay} ‘sasuadxa pue $89) ‘sjuawied jnoge ucleunojul Burpiaoid usyay

(eymje)s
Ag pauinbal sem Inq 'Jusuaq (EOUBUY 198P 0U PapIAoid YI0M By JI 10) Jususq
JEYM OS §I pUB 'SIONPALD 0) WOUaG [RDUBLY B papiaosd SBY YI0M ay) Jdaym  »
‘papiaoud ajewise Aue jsuiebe se 'y
UM UDNSBULIGD Wi pasnoul sesuadxa Aue Buipnioul syuam ay) j0 S1S00 [enpe ay) -
{Aiessanau sem ylom jey] Aym pue auop A|enjIe yiom ay) =
‘{atmers Aq paanbas
SEM NG 'JYaUaL |BDUBLY JI3p OU papthaud YoM BY) J) 10) JHOUDG JEUM 0S JI pue
‘'siojpald o) Jyauaq |enueuy B apioud [Im YJom auj By} pajedioque sty isylaym .
"} Y3 LIDIDSUUOD U
paunaul ey 03 paadxa sasuadxa Aue Bulpnjaur ‘saom jey) Jo 1500 pajedonue ayy

Z¥0

ir9
9

I'eg

[ 3]

*AIBSSEABU 51 3I0M JEY) AuM pUE ‘auop aq W sejedioijue Jojepinby sy yom sy -

aq AUoLwos [ slejsa Aouanosuy sy waoy
stuawded Jo |aas) BYJ UI 1SAIBIUI [BIOUSUY B YW 9SO 0} WSOUGD Jo sanss) Aay a|

sansss Aey

-suop Buaq si )1 Aym jo uoljeue)dxe
UE Uit SIONDAZ JO UOHUBKE AL O) UMEIP BY PINOYS SIY) YEIS Jel Jo Iy Jo Jajepinbi)
a4 AQ N0 PALIED 3G SSINUGLIO PINCD TEY XIOM INO SPRAUCS-gns Jalepinbl) ayt sy

podal jrenbasqns YoES U) PUE WAL UM UONEIMNWILIGS JSIY SUJ LILEIM
siyBu nay) Jno Buijes uoneuLiojul ajgepns sseade ABW Aaly) MOY WaL) aspe pjnoys
pue "'uonesiBaj Auaaosn Japun SUbu JaU JO SIONPE LU PINOYS Jojepinbi; ay )

1sau8jul
10 o) e o} asu salfi pinoa diysuoyeay ey ataum Juewiuiedde Aouanosu) sy
Jo padsar u Jojepinbiy au 0) Se0NISS IPINOID OUM JO LOTEIBUMUAI S 10lePINDI|
ay) Buaotdde Joj eygsuodsal sanued yum sdiysuoneal jeucsiad Jo sseuisng Aue =
'SIBDOSSE JAY J0 5IY Jo Jojepinb
ay} o] pied uolensiulwpe auy woyy Busue sesusdxe pue ucgeisuNwal ‘sjuswied =

-8s0PSIP pNoys Jojepinby ay)

‘8SED 8L} JO SAMEISWINAID 8y} ©) ajevaipodosd Bueq spym 'sionpan

0} jNJASN PUE S8ED BLY JO aj) At InoybBnouy JuslsIsucD ‘JusedsUBI) SF UDIYM JaLLBW
B Ut pajuasaud eq pinoys uogeuuyu) sy 1senbe) s oiepinby e Jo ssausigeUDsEa)
auy Inoqge Juawabpni pewojul ue exEwW Of WaYE SGEUS 0] UDIIBILLIOJUI JUSDIYNS

M uonesaunwiad siy Buincudde soy syqisuodsal asoy) apiaoud PNoYs JojepINd auwy_

sejdioupd jeisusgy
Lioyepinby) sty Aq pepiacad 8q PINOUS UCTIRULIOIUL IBUM

leacudde jewBuo ayy o) se Aldde sajnl SWES Y PUe ‘UCHEJBUNWAY
syl paacudde Aeniun se Apoq swes el o) apew ag jsmu jsanbas ey -pebueya
2q ¥ 1By} jsonbas Aew Jojepinby ay) ‘paxy SEM uolieletintiag S JCIEpINDY By jo sISeq
84} @ouis SEoUEISWNIE U abueyo [ENUEISONS pUE [EUSIEW B US3q SEY 09UE 2ISUM

UOREISUNLIAI JO MBIASY

{mojaq g ydesbeied o) peiqns) uciepnby ay) wi Adde o) sanujuon
UOJEASIULIPE 84 | pexy UOQERIBUNWEl JO SISEQ 3yl 'INERSIUWPE SE P3jOB pey
JoyEpInk] @YY YoM UT UCHEJISIULIPE UB WoJ Ue Apaip smojo) uciepinby sy asayw

Sa[Ny AL Ul IN0 16S S|EDS B YUM BOUBPIOIDE
u aq |}t ‘uopepinby Alogindwos e uj juewjuiodde Siy JORE SUOW gl uey}
1811 JOU 35ED AU U DUE 'SADGE POQUISID SE SJONPAID 10 asiued ay) Ag paxy
uonessunwas siy 186 o) peu) jsuy sey sy ssejun uohespdde ue yors ayew Jou Aew
lojepinbi auy 1hq “Jojepinby| ay) Ag uoneaydde uo LNoO 8y AQ PeXY 24 (W I TJAD B Ul
sAem Buwolo) BY) Jo 3U0 Uy pBXI) 3G M |1 'SAOYE B PIXL 10U $1 UOIRIAUMU 3\ J|

*Jojepinby aig siuodde yoiym Buneaw ay) je uaye; aq Aew palesaunwas
aq o} s1 Jojepinby ay) yowm uo suus} eyl BwApads uonnoss ¥ @D
8y} Jo esed ay} ul fdde se SIajjEW AWIeS Ay} JO JUNDCOE SYE] SIOPPAX 3] SIOPpaID
ay Jo uonnjosal e Ag pexy og Aew uopeseumual sJojepinby eyl ‘uoneuuelap
aysinbas 8y} ejew Jou S80p SSRIUWCT BY) JO ‘SAHILILICD ushepinby ou s1 B

" [Eap o) sey Jojepinbi BUY YOILM SIGSSE 34} JO BINIBU PUE ANjRA 3L

%4
[4:]

FA ]

LB

9

Ly

g

14 4



Buueay ay) uojaq

sAEp p1 15E8| e scuspne Buuoddns pue uonexydde ay) jo Adoo B JajEpINb) 343

anb 1snu Jueoydde ay; (UMOYS S1 2SNED JUBSDIYNSUL JEY] SIBPISUCD I i ABWU H UDIYM)
uonexdde aiy) SSKuSIp Jou S3op UNod 3y j| (anoge ) g ydeibered sas) papodas

1541 81 uonsanb vl sesuadxe ay) jo Bulunoul Jo uoyelaunwas By} Jo Buibleys ay) yiym
uy podas ssauboid s Jojepinby au) Buiaueass pueosydde aiyy fo Syeam g LILIM Speus

g 15nw uoped)dde yans Ay Uhoo oy 1o uossiuued By sey oy 1o ‘salbe (Jasuny
Buipnfou)) sioppaso paunoasun jo anjea ul Juao Jed g| 1see) Je papinoasd Joppasd
paunoesun Aue Ag 1o Joypato paunoas Aue Ag Inoo ey o epetw agq Aew uojen)ddy

Hno3 ay; 0} Aidde 'Jew e sUORIPULS LIePED paplaald 'ABLY BY BAISSEIXE
SEOUBRISITIG 8L} HE Ul aue Jojepinby ayy Aq pawunow sasusdxe ey Jo 'sjeudoiddein
§ Siseq oY YOy 00) S uonelaunwal SJoEpInbl oLl eyl SoABHaYg Jolpar B )

BGunum ui Jo)epinby| 8wy 0] apeLL 3] JSNW
yoiym '1enbey 8Ll YIM INOUCD 1SNW SIOHPESD B} JO BNjEA W) 8D Jed uel jsea) e
sy} op o} Jepuo u “Bujesw sioppaso e jeo 0} Jojepinbi) ey aunbar Aew Aeup uoRouny
S} Jno Aued o} Wey; SqEUs 0)  S8a) s Jojepinby ey eacudde o) Ajuoyne aAey oum
Apog € se So)paUd 8y) 81 ) S8jwLed uoiiepinbl] e S| alBy) auaym sases ui jdeox]

LPOUSNESS|P §] JOUPAID B JI 1RUM

SO0 JO LOGEJBA WOY SIB8A OM] LI SPELU &4 15NW 5)sanbas pue 'Jojepinbi
8y Aq jsenbas ey jo Jdisoas Jo SABD BT UYMW peplacid BG IS LoyRULIoi Y]

/Yo
pejECBA BY JBY) BJEP BY) 'SOI0 PBJEDEA SBY 9y aJayMm 10 ‘Juswiuiodde sjojepinbi|
ay} §0 SIEP BY) LIOY PAUOYIE) SYNUOW XIS Jo pouad Juaoal JSoW 8L} Jo pus ay) o}
Jusunuicdde woy pouad ay) g1 pepiacud ag JShu LOKELLIOL] By yaym Joj popad auyt

‘pouad jueasjau 8y} w pels jo eperd yoee Aq Jueds sunoy Jo JBguInu sy .

'1no pabiieyo aug Asy) ynym & 91es Aunoy abesane ay) 'yers jo speib yoea o, =
958D Y}

0} poubisse ye)s 10 Jajepinbi] syl Ag 25D oY1 UO JUBHS SINOY JO JAQUINU BJC] 3

— 81 papincud aq JSNIL LDIUM LOIJBULIDIN 8y ),

Juediion ayt o Jepjoyaleys jo Jopaip ‘soppas Aug Aq Jsenbay uodn *efiteys jo
39U} ‘ISED U} U0 JUEdS KUN Y INCGE LOIEWLIOIL UIeRao spacud 1Snw Jojepinby ay )

sUBWaINbe [BUORIPPE — UO|JELUOU| JO UOISIAGIY

R TPELTOTRE TH
10 ugisiacud auy Jo) Il 8wy SABP | Bl JO Andxe a1} J6 'uoneLIol pasanbal sy
apiacud O [esnia) $Joepinby) aif] Jo SARD | Z wyiw Uned oy o Ajdde Aew Joppam Auy

‘uogeunoj auy Bupmoad 10U 1oy suosear ayy A5 1SN BY SSED USIYM U

‘pojsanbes vogeLIo|
auy o) uone|as ut Ayeguapyuco jo uopedygo ue o} pefgns s1Joepinb) Ayl e
J6 ‘uosiad Aue jsueflie aoulioia 0 pes} o] papadxe
eq ybw Jo uoyepinby a1y Jo npuoo ay o} [e1ipn(aid ag PNOM ANSOESIP  »
10 'SASSENS B pinom uoneuajul ey Bupedad i paAJOALI JS00 puB RUR Y] =

Jey SIepISUCD
8Y SIHUN 'SABD #| VIYIM voREkUOk pajsanbau ) opnwosd Jsnw Jojepinb sy

"UNoD 84} Jo uoissiued
By Jo (gesuny Bupnpou) SJONpets PAINDasUN JO BNIEA Ul %G JSED) B Jo 80USLINIUeD

8Uj] UIM JoJIipaIo painoasun ue Ag 1o ‘Jojpalo painoas e AQ ayla epew aq Aels pue
‘Bunum waq 1snw jsenbal vy podss Ayl Ui o 128 sesuadxs pUe UORBIBUNW A Ay}
noge uclewlol Jsyuny spiacid ¢} Jojepinbil ay) j1senbai Aew Joppaud e (uojeubisa:
s ojepinbi 2y anadas o] Bunasw e jo sasodind ay) o) pasedasd uaaq sey

yodal ayy auaym sAep sssusng ¢ 1o) podau ssaibord e jo (diaoal jo sAep |z unfiny

sesuadxa
puE uoljelaunal s ojemnbiy ay) aBuageyos oy Wb ey pue 'z'g ydesBeied
ul pauie|dxa se ‘uonewlogu saypng 1sanbal o) sjube sicpas ay) Jo jualedie)s e

S539%3 1Y) Jo) UOSEal 3]

pUE ‘UONEJSUNLIAY JO SISE] BY}

10 UoNRUIWIIBP 8y} o Joud sicypar auj o usalb speiap ay) ‘papesoxa ey
Jo ‘peaocxa 0} A|j@yI| ale paunaul aq o) pelediue Jo paunoul sasuasdxs Jeyt
“ajewnsa ay) Buipsaaxa uoneuaunursl Joj uanb jeaoidde Aue Jo 3jeLISe
sa83) sy} paaoxa o) Alayy s1 pafueys aq o) pajednnue ucneBUNWA) 3y} |BYE

Lot —uawsales e ‘ejeudoidde ajaym
‘pouad jeyl Buunp apew Allenae sesm Juswiied sayjaym o salaadsaul ‘todal

ol ay; Jo pouad sy} Buunp Joepinbi ay Aq paunaw sasuadxad ay) jo JUBWIIE)S B
‘vodar sl Jo pouad ay) Buunp apew Ajjenioe sem JuswAed Jallaym

1o aandadsan) ‘spouad ssoy) Buunp ausp Yiom ayp jo Londuasap e yjim Jayjaboy
'supdal snoiaaid auyy Aq palaacd spouad sy Buunp pafileyo uoieiaunwal

ay] ‘pax) usaq sey siseq ayl JaYe apew aq o] jsiy ayl s yodas ayy p

‘{podas ay) Jo pouad ay) o) juawuopodde Aue Jnoyyim

JUNOWE JBY) SE UMOYS ag ABW }I BSED YDIYM Ul 'JUNOWE |85 B SB paXl SI )l a18ym
\deaxa) pouad 1ey) Buunp pied AllEnoeE sEM ) JBLiRYM Jo aanoadsa ‘podas

ayt jo pouad ay) Buunp pableya uojeiaunwwa) ay) ‘paxy Uadq Sey sIsey ay) i
‘(3 x1j 0} Hodaz auy] jo pouad sy} Buunp uaye; sdajs ay) 'Hodal aL Jo ajep By}

1B PBXY 10U fI 10} JOJEpINkI) 8y} JO UCIIEIAUNLUAL AL} 10} paXy SISeq aul Jo SHejap

»

|pnPU ISNW
spadas 8t S10)Ipasd o} spodas ssaiboid fenuue puas o) padinbal sk Jojepinbi) ay |

UONBULICIUL JaYIsn; Jo) 51sanbas pue sptodas ssaafioag

“eacsdde sayung yaaes o] A )8U 8 [wa N alg

pue 'leacudde

1BULINY 89S OF AUBSSS0OU B || It JEY) SiedioyuE JOJERINDI BY) JoYlayMm

‘axe)

‘6 it# 310 JEW) seledpgue Jojepinbi au) Jo ua)E) SEL Y10 |RUONIPPE ey} BuLI; 813
}JoM [euoIpppe

Jey jo ued yoea 1o} afueyo o) sesodoud Jojepinby aw sajes 1o sjer Apnoy ey
‘ayepspun o} sasodaid Jo LayEpepun sEY Joepinbi Sl oM |eusippe 3y
'B)BWKSE

$80) 2y} 'pAgIXa 0] AN $1.10 ‘papaaoxs sey Jojepinby ay) Ays uoseas ay)

— Ayoads 1snwl [eacudde Joj 1senbau 8y “uopeIBUNULEY AL JO S1SEQ |BUIBLO B paX)
yotym Apoq auy Aq jeacudde Jnoypm ajewnse ses) ay) peacxe Jou ISNLU LOTEISUMLSY

RIS sy 8Y) U) N0 Jat Junowe sy Buipeaasxy

SIoppalD 0] SpUas
8y spodays Aue w pue “sas) sy Bujuuuaep Jo esodind ay) Jo) pausauca siojpaly
J0 Bugasw Aue 0] ‘(BU0 51 SuByY) J) SANHMILIOD BY) O} UOHBISUNWA) JBL JO JUNDWE
eg ay) 9501S1p pipoys 3y '(wolaq 1| | ydeibeied aas) spaaooid ayy JO JNo UoNBISGURNWUAI
SOANSOAL PUB JONPAY PAINDAS B 10 Heyad Lo jaSSe v sasiea Jojepinbl| ay) aaym

RICHPAII PRUNIS JO} SUONES]BOY

8



SL0Z
1200190 | ISy Jo ub uonepinbi oju saob Avedwoo B aleym saldde apinb siy)

aiep pAf2e43

el

uoiesaunwad o) Bunerar
59 AIoINIErs Su of [efqns 94 10U [|M PUB PAWEIUOD SIONPBIT BY] PUE Jojepinby sy
uaamiaq Juawisalbie Jo) Jaleil B 89 M aineu Siy) jo sjudwabuaue Auy Auedwoo
uaajosw ay) Jo sHege eyl oju) suopeBisaaw Jo uogely pung O SpRW SBLLIALIOS
aue puny sigt Jo sjuawefiuelny sioppaud 0 WBUag AUB U JNS3J [ UDHELIPUN HJOM
U} JoWaym LEHEOUN ) | SENEDSY JO JUMSYSP aue KAyl BsnEJSq Jayle ‘SiBssE Byl
40 1IN0 10) pied a0 Joules ydiysm SYSB] o Aues o Jojepinb aip aop Aed o) sanjesway
ajgejeae spury yew 0] saube M SIO)palD LBYM SUOISBIOD 80 OSIE ABW auaYyl

Way) uaam]aq Juawuoipodde sy saibe fjensn jm Asyr Wiy SWES By) Wouj ase
Jolepinbit Guiwoow ay) pue Jojepnbi BuioBiNg a4} AU, ‘UoHRIBUNLAS BY) percidde
se Apog awes a4y 0} apew aqg jsmu uojedidde ay) Joiepinby Suofino ay o ped
8q PINOYS 1B JUNOWE B4y JC UDHEURLLIAIGP B 10) 8pew &q Aew ucyeddde ‘Jas sem
JUNGLIE 3Y] YHyMm 10} pajejdwod uaadq SeY YoM Y] 10 pasdela sey awn ay) aiojeq
108 0] SISEA0 JOJEPINkI| Ay} PUB ‘JUNCWE Jas  SI UDEJBUNLUBI 3l |0 SISBqG SR SIBUM,

SPEUL $1 I2PI0 UNOS 10 LoRhjosas

' UORBUILLISIAP JBLKNY B JQun JOIEPINDI MBU BU} JO UOIBISUNILUL 3U) 0} UdE|a) Ut RaYS
BABY 0} SONUUCD Juauaoe|dal BUy) auojaq ABIEIDBUWILI JJ34D U1 SEM UM JBRUD LUNOS
10 uoIniNsal ‘uogeuLLRap AUB 'sayjoue Jo soed u paywodde St IDIEPIDDI| Mau B |

“Hhoo aU) 1o SI0)paty
Y] ‘SIRWILUCO B A pasuaylne ssejun pied aq jou ABw $3500 Joud Aouamasu
By} Ul 0B 0] Wiy UMD 5y sAoidwa pue JoLNes € S1 Jojepinby pajulodde ey it

sjoppaun jo Bunesiy e 1o SBPIWIDD Y] “UNOT AY) O PANA 30 ABW tway) usamlay
aindsip Auy  peuoiiodde aq pinoys aigeABd UCHEJSUNISS ) MOY SSAEBSLLBY)
usamjeq aelfie o] waly Joy s1 ¥ pajuiodde aue suojepmbi Jujel (aiow Joj om) asauA

PALLISOUS JOHPE PaINIes BLY Yum sjesse palieyo
yum Bunesp Joy a8y sy j0 s1seq ay) aaibe M Jojepinby 8l Jaaamoy 'Ajensn  seiny
8y} Ul JNO 198 BIEIS & YIM SOUBPICIOE Ul JJES JO spadanaud auj o Jho pajelsunwel aq
0] pOINUL St 8Y JONPAID PAINDSS B JO JEY3Qq UD SIISSE SS5IIER) JOJEpInbY Jif) BusLpy

uogessunwel o} Bupeja siepew Joi0

sjasse
ol Jo o pied ag 0] $IS00 3y} Jepuo Aetu Pnoo &y|  pejussaldel aq Jo Jeadde o)
13GUINU JBY} JO AUTL JO IUO Meunuou Aew Aay) pue 'paip Aew LNod ay) Se K10)pas
8 0 yons 0} WeS 9q Jsnuw uojeoydde siy Jo sonou sJclepnbi R SIS
ou siaseig )  Buueay unoo ey e pejuasasdes aq Jo Jeadde o) SIAQUBW )t JO 3JOW
10 BUO BJBUILLOU ABLL SBJLUWCS BYl PUe SBIALIWIOS BY) JO SIBGISW BUY) 0} 3oM0U
Shep pi 1ses| Je sl Jenw 8y pnod eyy o} Aidde o} seproep ay j| pabiueyd siseq
QL) 10 PASEAOW 3G O] AI) IO JUNowEe ayy Joj pnoo s o} Aldde Aew ay ‘ayeudosddeu
81} ) O} PasN SISEQ BY) Jeyl JO 'UIDIUNSUI S| AECS AONENS Sy Yum FDUBRICIDE
w0 uohensiiwpe Bupesesd eyl ul UOPPEID BY) ‘SORHUWOD uchepinby ey
AQ paxy UONBIAUNWIAS AY) Jey) SIBPISUCS Bl J "sI0)Pal auy Jo uognjosas Aq 'palivewd
SISEQ BY] JO ‘PRSEEOU] 3G B JO JUNOWE AU 1Byl Jsenbes Aew ey ejeudouddeu
SI ) Xy 0] pasn siseq ay) jey} Jo Juspynsul s ‘uojensiuaupe Buipsad gy W
10 'sapuwoo uonepinby awy Ag pexy uoneIBUNLIAY BLY JEY SIBPISLCD JOJBpINbY 3y I

Lpaysnessip 5 solepinbl] aul j 1ByM,

AuBdwoD JUIAIOSU) UL JO $I9SSE B1Y) JO Jho Jou pue

wesdde sy Aq pred Aq j1snw uonesidde ay) Jo S1SCO B ‘9SMAIBVI0 SISPIC LNGS Ay}
ssajun) predes Jo pamoyesip aq sasuadxae ayj Jo ‘pebueyn aq siseq sy} 'peanpal aq
UoljeJBUNLIS] S JEL} JOPJIO ABW | 'papunc; jm uoliedijdde ay) s1episuod HNoa 3yt I

9z}

(44

4]
41

b

¥l



‘pajuRLIBM aq JjiMm Uolieue|dXs JO SISAJeUR DHIEISD BJCIU
pUB J8YuMNY ‘000’063 'PReE0Xe 0} papoedx s BB 1O ‘pasoXe BISCD B[] SANE|NLND BI6YM =
‘(saunyeaj [Ensnun Aue Jo uoneue|dxa ey} 0} PAgNS) IE1ap Jo [eAs) sjeudoudde
oy apincud Aensn [wa BAOGE UMOYS JBLL 0} Jepws ABwwins ino-afieys pue awn
B ‘000'06F PUB 000’ 0LTF ueamiaq 'og 0} pajoadxa aJe Jo 'aUE SISCO 8L SBANBINUND aJBuym  #
'85e9 Blj) Jo sainjeaj [ensnun Aue
uieydxa pue noy sad a1e) sfieiear pue SINOY JO JBGUNU BY) 812)S ‘WIUIUIW B 3B 'pNoys
Jojepinbi) ayy 000'0 L3 UBY] SSB| 'ag O) pelredxa e pue 'aUE SISO BN BARE|NWND Bieum

Adde jw Ayjeuoniodaud Jo suoelepISUOS
pue 'sased |e w ajeududde aq jou [ saoqe pajseliting ainsopeIp Jo [BAB] aY)

Jes poddns pue sjue;sissy
sjeuoissayoud Jowss Jey0
Jebeuey

laLpEy

4815 Jo epeufi Aq sisAjeur Jo} siseq B se pejsabbns aue sauchajeo Gumonos ay)

siaNeL ayneds-ase Jayjo Ay
sIoNpa)

Buipert

SjasSE Jo uojesiieay
suonebigseau)

Buueld pue vonensiuiupy

Juads awi) jo SISAIEUR By Jo) Srseq @ se pajseBing ale ApnpE jo seale Bumolio) ayl

QSED BY] JO SIDUEISWINENR
a4 0] JuBAaIB) Kem B Ul (PEPAP-GNS PUB) PBIISSED 3U0M WM ‘uodn pauodas spovad awn syl
10 YoE6 J0) WD) JBINGE] B Ul UDGBULION| anjen ino-abueyo pue juads awn apnosd o} [ngasn si j|

1euLic) sjetdoidde ve w ‘saueununs no-slueys pue juads aun) -
2w o] saysw Jojepinbi ay) 1senbay
ay; Buiuedworoe juads awi} (o Aewns sy Ul saunby Aue uo suswwod Aue  —
‘pasn aq oy sepeib ascuy Jop sjeudosdde sem ) Aym suoseel ay) pue
N0 paLLEd $YSE) jUBISYIp BY} BYELAPUN O} pasn Jels jo sapesb aut jo voneuehe ue -
‘pouad
Sy} 105 juads o) Jo a|qe) o) o pajejal ‘pousd ey GuLNp UBYELIBEUN YIOM JO SHElBp -
apnaul g uogsm ‘N0 pasied yiom jo uojduasepy e
‘sajntil g uey) sejeall Jou Jo SHUN Ul papIooal 3G (M Swil 1BYL uoRepadxe
ue s 318l | He)s Boddns Jo 800 ay Buraaooas 1oy Aojod ay pue Juswubisse
ay) o) pefileyn usaq anel jey) sejes pue YEIs jo sopeull ayy ‘pasn uaag aney 1By
g Jo spun 3y} bugels Aueap ‘Aoied Bufueyo awi s Joiepinbiy ey Jo uojeusidxa uy .

apwoid pinoys uonEJaUNtUAI UO spodas pue 1) sisanbat
'SISEQ §]S00 8w} B U0 pajejno|ed aq o) pasodoud si 10 S UCHRIAUMURY AY) 40 Wed Aue AJaA

§1$Bg 1802 Sw))

UCHEIBUNLLAI PASESUdUL LLIBE 0] SBYSIM
Joiepinby ay yogm 10 ‘pouad sy Buunp siejse au o) WBnoug anea jeucippe Aue s
‘powad ey Buunp usyEUGPUN J10M JO S|P -
‘pamainal pue |os sem ABajens moy pue Juewubisse ay) Bubeuew
pue Buye)s Jnoge suojesepisuco 'Buipen psajoaul 3 p Apeinonted ‘esed safiep B i e
‘580 Jloy) MaInal o) uaxe} uasq aaey sde)s Jeusm pue ‘pred aq 0] PAJIEIU0D
alam AsL) MOy 'uasoLd asaw 'siopeucogns Buipnpw 'sjeuaissajaid 18I0 Moy Jo Spejep .
‘UoyRIBLMMUS) JNoQE Juxuaaibe Bugsxa Aue
‘Burmesp o9y pue 'Bunebpng 'wewubisse ey} Joj ABejens
ay) BuisauBe o) vopees w Apenaied ‘SI0IPaLD JO SMBIA BY) USIQEISS O) UDYEL Sdals a\g
‘ABayens u) sebueyo Juanbasqns o) sUOSBUBY)
‘papuadye }503
PUE UOREIBUMWIB) BY) JayE 1EY) 250yl Aueinaed 'aseo ay) Jo sioadse jueapubis Aue  «
‘SI0SAPE Jo Jususodde sy pue Buipejuosgns
1o Buygels uo suoiswap BuPnPUl ‘PIAIPURY 3G OF SEM JULUUBISSE B} MOL UD SMIA I
H{umouy J1) eo2)No By} pue (SJ0)peLD 0) WMad pejedionue sy Bupniou) juawubisse
BIR JO JUSLISSASSE [BRILU) UMO S totepinby ay) pue 'aunjeu 3w jo uogeueldxa U -

apnpul 1ybBiw marnsaac Ly “papiacud Buieq si i yoiym e afie)s agy pue

‘sodn pepodat 10 )ybnos Buieq seseq Jo siseq sy) ucdn puadap | pepivoud ucneuLION By
wopsanb u Apadoud ey Jo ainjeu pue enjea ay)

‘szaueAlDe)e S I0)EPINDY By

Jojepinby sy uc Buye; Aygisucdsal peuondeaxa Aue

‘88B3 ay) Jo Apxa{dwoo aly

BIE MBIAIBAD Le 0} JUBABIB

SJBJjepy "8SED BUj JO MBIAJBAC BANJELIEU B 3PIACId PINOYS UCREIAUNID) UQ SHoday 'sases |k u)

BRED 21 JO MBIAIBAD BARQRLIEN

"Jeusso) s)l pue pepirod UONELLIOJ Bt} Speyip ABLW 9SED

OBE JO SBOUBISWNGID I SISED Xajdwod uow Jo Jafue) u) Aleuoipodoud jo suogeiapisuod
0} walgns aq [jm pue ‘sesed |je u ejeudoudde aq jou AEw mofeq paysabBng aunsoRsIp Jo |aAN
Bl JoAaMOH UallRIaUnLIA Jo [eAcudde Buniees Uslm toBULIOJUN JO UoISIACL BU) JO JELLIO)
pajsebbns Buwioilo) ayi 1no s1as susuoesd ASUBA OS] O pansst souepin euoissejold

uopRLLOU Jo utisiAoad ay) Jo) Jeuno} pajsebbng

xipueddy



siepiaaid
200} nay Ag pete| sefileyd |0 eBRIAAR LB LD PASEG & Uy wWODY

SHIGELNSU0A JO J800
sfesaae 3y uo peseq aue safireys Aauone)s pue Buidoootoyd ‘xeg

apw Jad dgg
813 jo sebireys ecurualLEIL &)1 BFED BNUWY

ased reucssad 18d 513
aseo Aeiodiod sad 8a) dn-1as asea (ROW| 623

“8pISe |8 usaq sey won) Bugesw

B UB AGHI| 81 SJOP0BID JO/PUE JOIDEUIP [IGHIED (D BOUEPUBHE UBYM
opew ag Ao st alimys - SEULBSW SIDNPED 0} 8] WOOI J0} 0513
213 |0 sanoadsel: - Adoo sad dg|.

juas afed 1acd |13

~JUEL BUMEYI0) B UO PRIBADIAN JUE SIS63 pausioddy

S suoydeal iy apew 51 &lIBLD ON

bodsusi| Hiqnd pUR BoLGTSISGNS ‘B0RIDIS *{L p-6) Burpniou)
sbeisod 'sea; yorss 'sad) uonensibar ‘saumoo  ‘Bursiuaspe
‘Buipuog pue sMRINSU URAGIAI SPuM DUR a|dwexe 10} Sapou)

BSED Syl 011803 [BMAE JB POIGAGEI BJR SIS0 102U

Adij0g AlSAOISY SjuswEINGRi0

1842 20

Asuoneg
Al WooY
Buikdoaaroyq

e

Z LoBaey

1 dicBaien

PADGE pATRIS

sajel eyt [ juads awi} Jo SIseq Sy} LO SBSET 0] PEGUBYD S1 U JJB)S |BURISI088 pue Loddng
S3INUIL § J6 SN LI pafiieyd st e

S21
o5l

anoy sed ey

sy InQ oy

{jeuelanies suy) ye1s Loddng
Bysen

JOLRSIUILTY

JOEISILILPY JIUBS
safieueyy

sabeuey Jonag

Jeuogikend ADUBAOSU|A0I08N]

SASUOLRIRIA AQUINOSY LOLARYL USIRHS,

lojAe
ysje




